City of Albugquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services Section

February 18, 2003

Ronald Witherspoon, Registered Architect
6801 Jefferson NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re:  Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
- Casa Pacifica Condominiums Blds 5, 6 and_ 12, [F2-1—~/~~D43]J
10900 Spain Road NE
Architect's Stamp Dated 2-10-03

Dear Mr. Witherspoon:

The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on February 10, 2003 is approved by this
office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.). Notification has been made to the
Building and Safety Section. -

Sincerely,

Richard Dourte
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

C. R.P. Bohannan

- Hydrology file
file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




( ' DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 11/01/2001)

PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica Condominiums ZONE MAP / DRG. FILE#: F-21/D43
DRB#: 1000534 EPC # . Z-99-77 WORK ORDER # CPN 655081

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

CITY ADDRESS: 10900 Spain Road NE
ENGINEERING FIRM: Goodwin & Associates CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 80606 PHONE:;: 828-2200
CITY, STATE: Aibuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87199
OWNER: D. R. Horton, Inc. - CONTACT: R. P. Bohannan, PE
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE, Suite B PHONE: 797-4245
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87113
ARCHITECT: Dekker Perich Sabatini CONTACT: Ron Witherspoon, AlA
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 PHONE: 761-9700
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
SURVEYOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates CONTACT: Mark Sherrill
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo Blvd SE PHONE: 256-7364
CITY, STATE: Albuguergque, NM ZIP CODE: 87108
CONTRACTOR: Hydro Systepra=tre e NNTACT: Mike Smith

ANE: 344-3840
ODE: 87199

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 92 !n'm.:‘?
CITY, STATE: Albuguerc I@JM'

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
HYDROLOGY SECTION
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL |
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
————=—TRAFFIC_CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TLC) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
\__X . ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) \ X  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
OTHER GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
| PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL

X OTHER (SPECIFY) Permanent CO for
Buildings 5, 6, and 12
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED?
YES

NO
COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED: 2//0 d‘? BY: /%W

R. P. Bohannan, PE



. LI |

D-R-HORION

HOMES

February 10, 2003

Richard Dourte, PE
Transportation Development Division

Development Services
City of Albuquerque

600 2™ Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Transportation Certification for:
Building 5 (Street Addresses 5201, 5205, and 5209 Molokai Street NE)

Building 6 (Street Addresses 5211, 5215, and 5219 Molokai Street NE)
Building 12 (Street Addresses: 10900, 10804, and 10908 Hanalei Avenue NE)

Dear Mr. Dourte:

Attached are the certification letter, the certification plan, and the Drainage Information
Sheet for the referenced units in Casa Pacifica. Please review these items and release

the units with the referenced addresses for permanent certificates of occupancy. These
units are scheduled to close very soon.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you
for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Vil oV SR

R. P. Bohannan, PE

Land Development
Engineering and Construction Manager

Enclosures

4400 Alameda NE, Suite B
Albuguerque, NM 87113
(505) 797-4245 Fax (505) 797-9881



February 10, 2003 [E .

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini

architecture
interiors

Richard Dourte, PE planning
Transportation Development Division engineering
Development Services

City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums
Transportation Certification for:
Building 5 (5201, 52035, and 5209 Molokai Street NE)
Building 6 (5211, 5215, and 5219 Molokai Street NE)
Building 12 (10900, 10904, and 10908 Hanalei1 Avenue NE)

EGIEV[E

FEB 1 0 2003

Dear Mr. Dourte, HYDROLOGY SECTION

This letter is to certify the above portions of Casa Pacifica Condominiums have been completed.
Attached is a plan illustrating the above portions of the site, stamped and signed on February 10,
2003. To the best of my knowledge and belief, this portion of the site has been constructed 1n
accordance with the Traffic Certification Layout (TCL). Acceptable changes have been noted on

the TCL plan. This certification is a partial certification only; a final certification will be 1ssued
at a later date.

Our office has visited the site at periodic intervals as requested by the Owner. Such visit and
observation are not intended to be an exhaustive check or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s
work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to become generally familiar
with the work in progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Based on our general observations, our office has informed our Client about the progress of the
Work and has endeavored to notify our Client of deficiencies in the Work. Based on our
observations, we feel the attached site plan represents work that has been constructed to date.

If you have any questions regarding our observations, please feel free to contact us.
Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

Cc: R. P. Bohannan — D. R. Horton, file
mE N

6801 Jefferson NE
Suite 100
Albuguerque NM

87109

505 761.9700
fax 761.4222
dps@dpsabq.com



City of Albuquerque

F.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Planning Department
Transportation Development Services Section

November 4, 2002

Ronald Witherspoon, Registered Architect

Dekker Perich Sabatini Architects
6801 Jefferson NE

Suite 100

Albuquerque, NM, 87109

Re:  Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for Casa

Pacifica Condominiums, [F21/D43 | Stamp Dated 9-16-02 ( BUDG 14 ) ) f) [(ﬂ )

Dear Mr. Witherspoon :

The TCL / Letter of Certification sub

2%424)

NSE  Qlizjp3

mitted on is sufficient for acceptance by this office

for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.). Notification has been made to the Building and

Safety Section.

Sincerely,

LA/ \ —

Richard Dourte,

Development and Building Services
Planning Department

c. file
Hydrology file



& 'fl

DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 11/01/2001)

PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica Condominiums ZONE MAP / DRG. FILE#: F-21/D43
DRB#: 1000534 EPC #: Z-99-77 WORK ORDER #: CPN 655081

| EGAL DESCRIPTION: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

CITY ADDRESS: 10900 Spain Road NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Goodwin & Associates . CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: P.0. Box 90606 PHONE: 828-2200
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM | ZIP CODE: 87199

OWNER: D. R. Horton, Inc. CONTACT: R. P. Bohannan, PE
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE, Suite B PHONE: 797-4245
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM Z|P CODE: 87113

ARCHITECT: Dekker Perich Sabatini CONTACT: | Ron Witherspoon, AlA
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 PHONE: . 761-9700
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM - Z|IP CODE: 87109

SURVEYOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates - CONTACT: Mark Sherril
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo Bivd SE PHONE: 256-7364
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP COD_E: 87108

CONTRACTOR: Hydro Systems, Inc. CONTACT: Mike Smith
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 92195 PHONE: 344-3840
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ' ZIP CODE: 87199

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: - CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT - SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN | PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIF_ICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

CLOMR/LOMR OUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

e /
" TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TLQ) = CE Y= ::a & PERMIT APPROVAL
X ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL)

Q ICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
ADING PERMIT APPROVAL
PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
HYDROLOGY—SE@T Rk ORDER APPROVAL
X  OTHER (SPECIFY) Permanent CO for
Buildings 28, 29, 16, 15, and 14

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB ARRR:
OTHER

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED?

YES

NO
COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED: C?//é oL BY: %
R. P. Bohanpan, P | '
[t ot pr £yts ) P ks s 5 -




-
September 16, 2002

Dekker/Perich/Sabatinl

architecture
interiors

Mike Zamora planning

‘ v o engineering
Transportation Development Division
Development Services

City of Albuquerque
600 2™ Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Transportation Certification for Buildings

#28 — 5212, 5216, and 5220 Na Pali Street NE

#29 — 5200, 5204, and 5208 Na Pali Street NE

#16 — 10948, 10952, and 10956 Hanalei Avenue NE
#15— 10936, 10940, and 10944 Hanalei Avenue NE
#14 — 10924, 10928, and 10932 Hanalei Avenue NE

Dear Mr. Zamora,

Thus letter is to certify the above portions of Casa Pacifica Condominiums have been completed.
Attached is a plan illustrating the above portions of the site, stamped and signed on September 16,
2002. To the best of my knowledge and belief, this portion of the site has been constructed in
accordance with the Traffic Certification Layout (TCL). Acceptable changes have been noted on
the TCL plan. This certification is a partial certification only; a final certification will be issued
at a later date.

Our office has visited the site at periodic intervals as requested by the Owner. Such visit and
observation are not intended to be an exhaustive check or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s
work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to become generally familiar
with the work in progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Based on our general observations, our office has informed our Client about the progress of the

Work and has endeavored to notify our Client of deficiencis 'nihﬂmid/ﬁﬁ;b"r
observations, we feel the attached site plan represents work | s hedh Constructed T

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

| /4
(L LN

Ron Witherdpoon

Principal EE
6801 lefferson NE

Ce: R. P. Bohannan — D. R. Horton, file Suite 100
Albuguerque NM

87109

505 761.9700
fax 761.4222
d_ps@dpsubq.cum



. ™

'D'RHORION

HOMES

September 16, 2002

Mike Zamora
Transportation Development Division

Development Services
City of Albuguerque

600 2" Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums
Transportation Certification for Buildings 28, 29, 16, 15, and 14
Street Addresses: 52205, 5216, 5212, 5208, 5204, 5200 Na Pali Street NE and

10924, 10928, 10932, 10936, 10940, 10944, 10948, 10952, 10956 Hanalei
Avenue NE

Dear Mr. Zamora:

Attached are the certification letter, the certification plan, and the Drainage Information
Sheet for the referenced units in Casa Pacifica. Please review these items and release
the units with the referenced addresses for permanent certificates of occupancy. These

units are scheduled to close very soon.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you
for your assistance.

Sincer_ely,

oy

R. P. Bohannan, PE

Land Development
Engineering and Construction Manager

Enclosures

4400 Alameda NE, Suite B
Albuquerque, NM 87113
(505) 797-4245 Fax (505) 797-9881



INTER

MEMO

To: File
From: Richard Dourte

Subject: Mike Zamora issued perm TCL CO’s following projects.
Date: November 4, 2002 '

Drainage Date Date
file no. Description Received  Approved
CI12/D5A Quanz Auto Car Care 10-28-02 10-31-02
C13/D12 NM Sports and Wellness 11-01-02 11-01-02
C17/D113 Mechenbier Office/Warehouse 10-29-02 11-04-02
C19/D11D6  Wells Fargo Bank 10-29-02 10-29-02
E12/D2 Texaco Xpress Lube 10-31-02 10-31-02
E12/D14 Riverside Plaza, Tract 6, Bld L-1 10-24-02 10-25-02
E-12/D15A Bosque School Gymnasium 10-31-02 11-01-02
F13/D14 Shephard of the Valley Pres. Church Renov. & Addn.  10-24-02 10-31-02
F17/D78 Lexus of Albuquerque 10-24-02 10-28-02
<F21/D43”""" Casa Pacifica Condominiums T e 10-15-02 T 10-22-02
H11/D66 Sonic Drive In 10-23-02 10-23-02
J19/D39 Garcia Honda Renovation and Addition 10-18-02 10-18-02
K10/D37 Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church | 09-25-02 09-25-02
L14/Di1C Roses Southwest Paper 10-23-02 10-28-02
L18/D66 Obee’s Soup Salad Subs 10-31-02 10-31-02

M15/D24 Hilton Garden Inn - 10-17-02 10-17-02



'DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 11/01/2001)

PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica Condominiums ZONE MAP /DRG. FILE#: F-21/D43 '-/
DRB#: 1000534 EPC #: Z-99-77 WORK ORDER #: CPN 655081

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

CITY ADDRESS: 10900 Spain Road NE —~ ¥ 7

ENGINEERING FIRM: Goodwin & Associates CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606 | PHONE: 828-2200
CITY, STATE: Albuquergue, NM ZIP CODE: 87199

OWNER: D. R. Horton, Inc. CONTACT: R. P. Bohannan, PE
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE, Suite B PHONE: 797-4245
CITY, STATE: Albuguergue, NM ZIP CODE: 87113

ARCHITECT: Dekker Perich Sabatini CONTACT: Ron Witherspoon, AlA
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 PHONE: 761-9700
CITY, STATE: Albuquergue, NM - ZIP CODE: 87109

SURVEYOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates | CONTACT; Mark Sherrill
ADDRESS:; 730 San Mateo Blvd SE PHONE: 256-7364
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87108

CONTRACTOR:  __Hydro Systems, Inc. CONTACT: Mike Smith
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 92195 PHONE: 344-3840
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM Z|IP CODE: 87199

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN - SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) | FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

~_TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TLC) ~____BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
~-— X ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) --° X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
OTHER | GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
' PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WOR = '*- PRRE
L X OTHE Pehﬁaﬁeﬁbﬁo for
Bullg

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED? |
YES
NO -
COPY PROVIDED _HYDROLOGY SECTION

DATE SUBMITTED: /% J//é? 0z %

R. P. Bohannan, PE

elerfri — A o GT e My s -v-/}éz7 3 ) - Sk Uhepez) ) —F7P



D'RHORION

HOMES

October 16, 2002

Mike Zamora
Transportation Development Division

Development Services
City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street NW
Albugquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Transportation Certification for Building 13
Street Addresses: 10912, 10916, 10920 Hanalel Avenue NE

Dear Mr. Zamora:

Attached are the certification letter, the certification plan, and the Drainage Information
Sheet for the referenced units in Casa Pacifica. Please review these items and release
the units with the referenced addresses for permanent certificates of occupancy. These

units are scheduled to close very soon.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you
for your assistance.

Sincerely,

z/%&w ..

R. P. Bohannan, PE

Land Development
Engineering and Construction Manager

Enclosures

4400 Alameda NE, Suite B
~ Albuquerque, NM 87113
(505) 797-4245 Fax (505) 797-9881



. ] .
October 16, 2002 [E

Dekker/Perich/Sabatin

architecture
interiors
planning

Mike Zamora engineering

Transportation Development Division
Development Services

City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Transportation Certification for Building#13
10912, 10916, and 10920 Hanalei Avenue NE

Dear Mr. Zamora,

This letter 1s to certify the above portions of Casa Pacifica Condominiums have been completed.
Attached 1s a plan illustrating the above portions of the site, stamped and signed on October 16,
2002. To the best of my knowledge and belief, this portion of the site has been constructed in
accordance with the Traffic Certification Layout (TCL). Acceptable changes have been noted on
the TCL plan. This certification is a partial certification only; a final certification will be issued
at a later date.

Our office has visited the site at periodic intervals as requested by the Owner. Such visit and
observation are not intended to be an exhaustive check or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s
work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to become generally familiar
with the work 1n progress and to determine, in general, if the Work 1s proceeding in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Based on our general observations, our office has informed our Client about the progress of the

Work and has endeavored to notify our Client of deficiencies in the Work. Based on our
observations, we feel the attached site plan represents work that has been constructed to date.

If you have any questions regarding our observations, please feel free to contact us.

l _HYDROLOGY SECTION

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

WiTHERSPOON
No. 2502

H BB
6801 Jefferson ME
Suite 100

Albuquerque HM
87109

505 761.9700
fax 761.4222
d_ps@dpsuhq.cum



City of Albuquerque
P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

| Public Works Department
Transportation De velopment Services Section

ALBUQUERQUE

ANEW  MEXICO

August 12, 2002

Ronald Witherspoon, Registered Architect -
Dekker, Perich, Sabatini |
6801 Jefferson N.E.,

Suite 100 |

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re:  Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
Casa Pacifica Condominiums - Bldgs. 7, & 17 thru 277 [F-217/ D043}7
10900 Spain Road N.E. |
Architect's Stamp Dated 08/06/02

Dear Mr. Witherspooh:

The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on August 6, 2002 is sufficient for acceptance

by this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.0.). Notification has been.made to

Building and Safety and final C.O. has been logged in by Vicki Chavez in the Building
Safety Section downstairs.

Sincerely,

LI |
- i “‘.--‘t-‘,’ .
. = - )
- e o ‘.."" - *Q o
k" & . '_ ey »
r -

Mike Za"r"’hfora,Eommercial Plan Checker
Development and Building Services
Planning Department

Cc: Engineer
Hydrology file
Mike Zamora

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 11/01/2001)

PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica Condominiums ZONE MAP /DRG. FILE#: F-21/D43
DRB #: 1000534 | EPC #: Z-99-77 WORK ORDER #: CPN 655081

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Casa Pacifica Condominiums = /%

-2

CITY ADDRESS: 10900 Spain Road NE
ENGINEERING FIRM: Goodwin & Associates . CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
~ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606 - PHONE: 828-2200
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM - | ZIP CODE: 87199
OWNER: - D. R. Horton, Inc. CONTACT: R. P. Bohannan, PE
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE, Suite B PHONE: 797-4245
CITY, STATE: Albuquergue, NM ZIP CODE: 87113
ARCHITECT: Dekker Perich Sabatini CONTACT: Ron Witherspoon, AlA
~ ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 | PHONE: 761-9700
i
“ CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87109
SURVEYQOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates CONTACT: Mark Sherriil
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo Blvd SE PHONE: 256-7364
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87108
CONTRACTOR: Hydro Systems, Inc. CONTACT: Mike Smith
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 92195 PHONE:; 344-3840
"CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87199
CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL,; CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT | SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN ~ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TLC) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

.. X — ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) - CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) ~2Z%— CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
OTHER GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL '; S
~_ WORK ORDER APPROVAL
X OTHERSPECIEYT T&

_ X A J ‘ orat f/; ERgmdeplai gl
uilding$ 7,138; 3206 & D

WAS A F’RE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED?

YES .. *
5 . AUG 06 2g07

COPY PROVIDED

/ > ; Z_ HYDROLOGY SECTION
ATE SUBMITTED: ﬁ/é d BY: /”

Y vl Yo DTETE W ‘V/‘%Z j Ay

broght [ rhatmgpi K

_.I - --,-... A

— ¥
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- D'RHORTON

HOMES

- August 6, 2002

Mike Zamora
Transportation Development Division
Development Services
City of Albuguerque
600 2™ Street NW
- Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums
Transportation Certification for Buildings 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, and 27
Street Addresses: 5225, 5229, 5231, 5235, 5239, 5243, 5247, 5251, 5255,
0248, 5252, 5256, 5236, 5240, 5244, 5224, 5228, and 5232 Na Pali Street NE

Dear Mr. Zamora:

Attached are the certification I‘etter, the certification plan, and the Drainage Information
Sheet for the referenced units in Casa Pacifica. Please review these items and release
the units with the referenced addresses for permanent certificates of occupancy. These

units are scheduled to close very soon.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you
for your assistance.

Sincerely,

ol

STV E
R. P. Bohannan, PE B
Land Development . AUG 06 2007

Engineering and Construction Manager
HYDROLOGY SECTION

Enclosures

4400 Alameda NE, Suite B
Albuquerque, NM 87113
(505) 797-4245 Fax (505) 797-9881



AUG-14-02  08:52AM  FROM-D.R. HORTON 5057879881 T-288  P.001/001 F-B7E

FAX Transmittal

To: Mike Zamora
City of Albuquerque Planning / Traffic Certification
Fax (505) 924-3864

From: R. P. Bohannan

D. R. Horton, Inc.
Tel (505) 797-4245

Fax (605) 797-9881
Date: August 14, 2002
Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Parking Spaces

Pages: 1 total, including this cover sheet

Message:
Mike,

As we discussed, | checked the parking space requirements on the approved site
plan. The plan requires a total of 258 parking spaces, including 6 handicap
spaces. As the project is currently striped, we provide 258 spaces, including 4
handicap spaces in garages/driveways, 2 handicap visitor spaces, 10 small car
spaces, 18 full size car visitor spaces and 224 full size spaces in
garages/driveways. Dekker/Perich/Sabatini met the minimum requirement, but
there are no "extra” parking spaces or places to put additional parking areas.

Parking space widths are also tight. We cannot re-stripe any of the small car
spaces to full size car spaces without losing spaces, which would put the project
below the 258 space minimum. |

| hope this helps. Please call me at 891-0276 if you have any questions.
Thanks,

RP

If you receive this fax in enror, please call (505) 797-4245. Thank you.



| _
August 6, 2002 [E

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini

architecture
interiors

: plonning
Mike Zamora engineering

Transportation Development Division
Development Services

City of Albuquerque
600 2" Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Transportation Certification for Buildings

#17— 5225, 5229 and 5231 Na Pali Street NE
#18 — 5235, 5239, and 5243 Na Pali Street NE
#19 — 5247, 5251, and 5255 Na Pali Street NE
#25 — 5248, 5252, and 5256 Na Pali Street NE
#26 — 5236, 5240, and 5244 Na Pali Street NE
#27 — 5224, 5228, and 5232 Na Pali Street NE

Dear Mr. Zamora,

Thas letter is to certify the above portions of Casa Pacifica Condominiums have been completed.
Attached 1s a plan illustrating the above portions of the site, stamped and signed on August 6,
2002. To the best of my knowledge and belief, this portion of the site has been constructed in
accordance with the Traffic Certification Layout (TCL). Acceptable changes have been noted on
the TCL plan. This certification is a partial certification only; a final certification will be issued
at a later date.

Our office has visited the site at periodic intervals as requested by the Owner. Such visit and
observation are not intended to be an exhaustive check or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s
work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to become generally familiar
with the work in progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Based on our general observations, our office has informed our Client about the progress of the
Work and has endeavored to notify our Client of deficiencies in the Work. Based on our
observations, we feel the attached site plan represents work that has been constructed to date.

If you have any questions regarding our observations, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

6801 Jefterson NE
Suite 100

Albuquerque NM
87109

505 761.9700
fax 761.4222
dps@dpsobg.com



City of Albuquerque
P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Public Works Department
Transportation Development Services Section

May 17, 2002

Ron Witherspoon, Reg. Architect
Dekker, Perich, Sabatini

6801 Jefferson N.E.
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Approval of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for
Casa Pacifica Condominiums, Bldgs. 7 & 20 - 24, [F21/D043]
10900 Spain Rd. N.E. |

Architect's Stamp Dated 05/16/02

Dear Mr. Witherspoon:

Based on the information provided on your submittal dated 05/14/02, the above referenced
project is approved for a 90-day Temporary C.O.

A Temporary C.O. has been issued for these locations allowing the completion of some sidewalk
and site cleanup of all construction fencing and equipment, trash containers and landscape gravel
(if in the parking lot vicinity). Areas not “C.0'd.” and areas holding construction equipment must
be barricaded off from pedestrian and vehicle traffic that will be using the buildings which have
been issued occupancy certificates. When these remaining issues have been fully completed,

are In substantial compliance, and a final Certification for Transportation has been resubmitted to
the City's Hydrology office for approval, a Permanent C.O. will be issued.

City field set and the City's plan set in the basement of the Plaza Del Sol building. Package also
must include a letter of certification on designer's letterhead--stamped with his seal, signed, and

dated. Submit package along with fully completed Drainage and Transportation Information
Sheet to front counter personnel for log in and evaluation by Transportation.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3620.

Sincerely,

" Mike Zayhora, Commercial Plan Checker-
Development and Building Services,
Planning Department

ok Engineer
Hydrology file
Mike Zamora

el

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 11/01/2001)

PROJECT TITLE:  Casa Pacifica Condominiums ZONE MAP /DRG. FILE#: F-21/D43
DRB#: 1000534 EPC # : Z-99-77 WORK ORDER#:  CPN 655081 ;

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

CITY ADDRESS: 10900 Spain Road NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Goodwin & Associates - CONTACT:  Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606 PHONE: 828-2200
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM Z|P CODE: 87199

OWNER: D. R. Horton, Inc. CONTACT; R. P. Bohannan, PE
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE, Suite B PHONE: 797-4245
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM - ZIP CODE: 87113

ARCHITECT: Dekker Perich Sabatini CONTACT: Ron Witherspoon, AlA |
ADDRESS; 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 PHONE: 761-9700
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87109

SURVEYOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates CONTACT: Mark Sherrill
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo Blvd SE PHONE: 256-7364
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM | Z|P CODE:; 87108 | n |

CONTRACTOR: Hydro Systems, Inc. | CONTACT: Mike Smith
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 92195 | PHONE: 344-3840
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87199

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: . - CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT | SIA/ FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN | PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

. CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN | S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL “
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TLC) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
X ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN) X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
OTHER GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WORK ORDER APPROVAL

X OTHER (SPECIFY) Temporary 90 day CO for
Buildings 7, and 20 thru 24

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED?

YES
NO N
COPY PROVIDED | | | |
o/ 2. Vg ‘
DATE SUBMITTED: ‘5// é’/ C BY:

R. P. Boh , PE
/ “_\_/_ii'l’f“&%ﬁ/. _______1._._./—_. Méfé’/{d‘

5 zz/az,

fZaz7LW ~C Y™ ?May 7;*39749 ﬂyﬂf



May 16, 2002

architecture
interiors

: planning
Mike Zamora engineering

Transportation Development Division
. Development Services

City of Albuquerque
600 2" Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

Transportation Certification for Buildings
#7— 5272, 5276 and 5280 Molokai Street NE
#20 — 5259, 5263, and 5267 Na Pali Street NE
#21 — 5271, 5275, and 5279 Na Pali Street NE
#22 — 5283 and 5287 Na Pali Street NE |
#23 — 5272, 5276, and 5280 Na Pali Street NE
#24 — 5260, 5264, and 5368 Na Pali Street NE

Dear Mr. Zamora, ' ( NMAaYy /[ 67?/

This letter 1s to certify the above portions of Casa Pacifica Condofniniums. Attached is a plan
illustrating the above portions of the site, stamped and signed on May-9: 2002. Ta ‘the best of my
knowledge and belief, this portion of the site has been constructed in accordance with the Traffic
Certification Layout (TCL). Acceptable changes have been noted on the TCL plan. This
certification is a partial certification only; a final certification will be issued at a later date.

Our office has visited the site at periodic intervals as requested by the Owner. Such visit and
observation are not intended to be an exhaustive check or detailed inspection of the Contractor’s
work but rather are to allow our office, as experienced professionals, to become generally familiar
- with the work 1n progress and to determine, in general, if the Work is proceeding in accordance
with the Contract Documents.

Based on our general observations, our office has informed our Client about the progress of the
Work and has endeavored to notify our Client of deficiencies in the Work. Based on our
observations, we feel the attached site plan represents work that has been constructed to date.

If you have any questiofls regarding our observations, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Dekker/Perich/Sabatini Ltd.

Ron Witherst
Principal

Cc: R. P. Bohannan — D. R. Horton, file

Dekker/Perich/Sahatini

<\

6801 Jefferson NE
Svite 100

Albuquerque NM
87109 ;

505 761.9700

fax 761.4222
d_ps@dpsubq.cum



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEWMEXICO 87103

May 16, 2002
Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199
RE: CASA PACIFICA . (F-21/D43)

(Spain & Juan Tabo NE)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 12/6/2000 Rev. 4/25/2001

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 3/19/2002

Dear Ms Hoelzer:

Based upon the 1nformat10n provided in your Engineers Certification submittal dated 3/ 19/2002
the above referenced site is approved for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

~ _This Certlﬁcate of Occupancy will 1nclude all Buildings 1 thru 29.7=
If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at 924-3981.

Smcerely,

g /Wﬁ

Teresa A. Martin
Hydrology Plan Checker
Public Works Department

s

C: Vickie Chavez, COA
approval file

R’d_fﬁinagg_ﬁlQ

o

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYE-H —



1

DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET |

(REV.1/11/2002)
PROJECT TITLE: | Casa Pacifica ZONE ATLASH#: F21/ D43
‘DRB#: 1000534 EPCH# WORKORDER#; 655081
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract A and B, Casa Pacifica
CITY ADDRESS:
ENGINEERING - Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606, ABQ, NM 87199 ~ PHONE: 828-2200
OWNER: | DR Horton Custom Homes CONTACT: RP Bohannan
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE Ste. B ABQ, NM 87113 PHONE: 991-0276
ARCHITECT: - Dekker, Perich, Sbatini, Ltd CONTACT:
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Ste. 100 ABQ, NM 87109  PHONE:  761-9700
SURVEYOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates l CONTACT:
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo NE, ABQ, NM 87108 - PHONE: 256-7364
CONTRACTOR: Hydro-Systems, Inc. - CONTACT:  Mike Smith
ADDRESS: PO Box 92195, ABQ, NM 87199-3635 PHONE:  344-3635
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: ' CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
___ DRAINAGE REPORT X SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
______ DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
___ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
______ GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
_____ EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
X  ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

CLOMR/LOMR
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL)

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN)
OTHER |

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: WORK ORDER APPROVAL \

l
MR

YES OTHER (SPECIFY)
NO
COPY PROVIDED

DATE SMITTED: March 19, 2002

BY: AL L/ ...I'.u‘

7
Diane Hoelzer, PE

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular
nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of to the following levels of
submittal may be required based on the following: S |

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5).
2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5).
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.

f:\\orms\draininf.tbl



City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 20, 2002
Diane Hoelzer, P.E. -
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606 | '
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199 | - o [
RE: CASA PACIFICA (F-21/D43)

Engineers Certification For Release of Financial Guaranty

Engineers Stamp dated 12/6/2000 Rev. 4/25/2001
Engineers Certification dated 3/19/2002

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based upon the information provided in your Engineers Certification dated 3/19/2002,

the above referenced plan is adequate to satisty the Grading and Drainage Certification
for Release of Financial Guaranty for the above referenced project. |

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker
Public Works Department

C: Arlene Portillo, PWD - #655081
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/ REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




- City of Albuquerque

0, 3 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
ALBUQUERQUE P.O. BOX 129 .

MEXICO g

December 19, 2000

" Diane Hoelzer, PE
Mark Goodwin & Associates
P.O. 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Casa Pacifica Drainage Report
Engineer’s Stamp dated 12-06-00 (F21/D43)

Dear Ms. Hoelzer,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 12-6-00, the above
referenced site is approved for Site Development for Subdivision and Site Development

Plan for Building Permit, Preliminary Plat actions by the DRB. You are also approved
for Building Permit. |

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-otf by
Hydrology.

Also, prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required. |

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely,

Bradley L. gingham, PE

Sr. Engineer, Hydrology

C: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica ZONE ATLAS#: F21 /D43
DRB#: } | EPC# WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: - Tract A and B, Casa Pacifica

CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606, Albuquerque, NM 87199 PHONE: 828-2200
OWNER: DR Horton Custom Homes CONTACT:  Bob Prewitt
ADDRESS: 8205 Spain, NE Ste.205 PHONE: 797-4245
ARCHITECT: Dekker, Perich, Sabatini Ltd. CONTACT:
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Ste. 100 PHONE: 761-9700
SURVEYOR: ALS CONTACT:  Tim Aldrich
ADDRESS: 4109 Montgomery NE PHONE: 884-1990
CONTACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APRROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APRROVAL

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL

X GRADING PLAN (revised 12-6-00) S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL

EROSION CONTROL ~ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
X OTHER (explanation letter) o FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
EASEMENT VACATION X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL :__
~ CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL o
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: ~ X GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL ( Re v ) '
YES _ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
 NO ~ S.AD.DRAINAGE REPORT
COPY PROVIDED  DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
- OTHER
% RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY
E—r RAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT
DATE S MI'I‘I'E-D: " DECE .. ER 6] 2 TION
ov: N~y 5 -E

DIANE HOELZER, R&




D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
Consulting Engineers
R P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199

(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

December 6, 2000

Mr. Brad Bingham
City Hydrology
City of Albuquerque

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Request for Revised Casa Pacifica Grading Plan Approvai |
DRB Project No. 1000534 '

Dear Mr. Bingham,

The primary revision to the Casa Pacifica G&D plan was to lower the site in some areas by approximately 2.5
feet in order to decrease dirt import requirements. Overall this revised grading plan improves on the approved
grading plans’ grading condition along the west property line. In addition, our client, D.R.Horton is in the
process of working out an agreement with the Manor Care facility people located along the south property line
to allow regrading on their site to remove their existing retaining walls that will no longer be necessary to hold

back dirt from the Casa Pacifica project site.

Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

L o

Diane Hoelzer, PE ERGYERD
Senior Engineer SEITWVIE
DEC 06 200
cc. Janet Stephens i
DRB members HYDROLOGY SECTION

DLH/dIh
f\pacifica\rev_g&d1.drb



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1283 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

October 11, 2000

Diane Hoelzer, PE
Mark Goodwin & Associates
P.0O. 90606

Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Casa Pacifica Drainage Report
Engineer’s Stamp dated 9.11-30 (F21/D43)

Dear Ms. Hoelzer,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 9-12-00, the above
referenced site 1s approved for Site Development for Subdivision and Site Development
Plan for Building Permit, Preliminary Plat and Building Permit actions by the DRB.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by
- Hydrology.

Also, prior to Certificate of Occupancy release, Engineer Certification per the DPM
checklist will be required.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Smcerely, ;
Bradley L. Bmgham PE

Sr. Engineer, Hydrology

C: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

F21 /D43

Casa Pacifica ZONE ATLASH:

 (0oOS3Y Pt 99-77

PROJECT TITLE:

DRB#: WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

CITY ADDRESS:

Tract A and B, Casa Pacifica

ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA CONTACT:

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606, Albugquerque, NM 87199 PHONE: 828-2200
.OWNER: DR Horton Custom Homes CONTACT:  Bob Prewitt

ADDRESS: 8205 Spain, NE Ste.205 PHONE: 797-4245
ARCHITECT: Dekker, Perich, Sabatini Ltd. CONTACT:

ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Ste. 100 PHONE: 761-9700
SURVEYOR: ALS CONTACT:  Tim Aldrich

ADDRESS: 4109 Montgomery NE PHONE: 884-1990
CONTACTOR: CONTACT:

ADDRESS:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:

X DRAINAGE REPORT

PHONE:

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SKETCH PLAT APRROVAL

o DRAINAGE PLAN X PRELIMINARY PLAT APRROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN L S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL
X GRADING PLAN _L S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL o SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION L FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

OTHER
EASEMENT VACATION

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL '

YES ~ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
: NO o S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
COPY PROVIDED o DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
- OTHER
: RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY
TRAFF = ATION LAYC
- - = GEIVIE
DATE SUBMITTED: y SEPTEMBER 12, 2000 Bm ]
BY: U /, ﬂll / ﬂ /,_

DIANE HOELZER, P.

HYDROLOGY SECTION
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DRAINAGE REPORT
FOR

Casa Pacifica Condominiums

(Spain and Juan Tabo)

HYDROLOGY SECTION

SEPTEMBER 2000

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed Casa Pacifica Condominium Project is bounded by Spain Avenue to the north and Juan Tabo
to the east. The Oso Grande Subdivision lies adjacent to the west property line and a nursing home is located

along the south property line. The site covers approximately 5.9 acres and will be developed into 29 units
each unit containing 3 residences for a total of 87 residences.

Il. DRAINAGE DESIGN CRITERIA AND PREVIOUS REPORTS

The design criteria used in this report was in accordance with Section 22.2 Hydro!ogy of the Development
Process Manual, Volume 2, Design Criteria, January 1993 edition. The 100-year 6-hour storm event was
analyzed to determine street capacities and sizing sidewalk culverts and back yard retention pond areas using
P(1 hr) = 2.20%, P(6 hr)=2.65". The onsite subasin Land Treatment values were determined according to the

estimated pervious and impervious areas for each subasin. Hydrology and b ydrau!fc calculations are provided
in Appendix A and B, respectively.

lll. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

The natural topographic relief of the !and is in a northwest direction at an approximate slope of 4.0 percent.
Under “existing conditions” the 100 year peak discharge is 11.2 cfs and discharges into Spain Avenue.

IV. DEVELOPED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

The 100 year “developed conditions” peak discharge from the site is 25.3 cfs. All runoff from the site with the
exception of a majority of the backyards will be conveyed and discharged to Spain Avenue via street flow.
Onsite street flow capacity calculations include runoff from the back yard areas that are ponded. All
backyards (lots 7-11, 12-16, 23-29) that face east and south will utilize retention ponds for runoff from the
backyard landscape areas only. All the runoff from roofs throughout the subdivision will drain towards the front

M

yard areas. Backyard runoff from lots 17-22 will drain to the open space walkway area and be conveyed fo
Spain Avenue through a swale. Backyard runoff from lots 1-6 will drain into a concrete channel located along
the site's west property line and conveyed north to Spain Avenue

The drainage basins draining into Spain Avenue from Tramway to Eubank were field investigated and are
shown In Exhibit 2. Of the total subasin areas draining to Spain Avenue, Casa Pacifica comprises
approximately 1.64 percent of the total acreage and appears to be the last remaining parcel in the area to be
developed. Most if not all of the runoff on Spain Avenue east of Vista Bonita is intercepted by three 12' long
traverse inlets located on each side of Spain Avenue. Downstream of these inlets are four more 12' long

traverse inlets on the south side of Spain Avenue just east of Morris Street. Finally downstream from Morris,
there is a Double Type ‘A’ inlet on the north side and a series of 10 Type ‘C’ inlets on the south side of Spain

Avenue just east of Eubank Bivd. Eubank Blvd. creates an east-west waterblock.

Spain Avenue in the vicinity of the project site is approximately 50' FF and at an approximate slope of 4.10‘
percent has capacity to convey 145 cfs at a depth of 0.67". Since this is an infill site, storm sewer
infrastructure is in place traversing Spain at Eubank, Morris and Vista Bonita and the project site is less than

two percent of the drainage area shown in Exhibit 2, the addition of 21 / cfs duning the 100 year storm should
not have a significant impact in Spain.

-1 -

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF HYDROLOGIC PARAMETERS

CASA PACIFICA CONDOMINIUMS

LAND TR. LAND TR.
B/C D
tyo a/ﬂ

9226

6575
4540
7568

62417 7.5 85

0.00224

5.5
12.5
1

57861
19 827
. 34,099

0.00208
0.00071
0.00122

-
8

-
~J

0.00063
0.00061
0.000325

17,665
17,103
- 9,066

S~ I~ N

. 5.8

29795 0.001069

- 9,167 0.000329

AN

ft.)
-
o417
et
1es27
34099
B
17665
1703
o0
20795
eter
-
257000

257,000

FAPACIFICAAHYDRCALC.TBL

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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'CASA PACIFICA
Condominium Project

TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF STREET CAPACITIES

CROWN/ | sLopE | a
(%) (cfs)
¢ a0 | s

| o
T S N I TS TR T R
B S S S——

MTB = Mountable Curb
STD = Standard Curb

Apacifica\st cap.tbl
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HYDROLOGY

_ D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



SUMMARY OUTPUT

AHYMO SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO1S94)

INPUT FILE = CASA_P.DAT

HYDROGRAPH
COMMAND IDENTIFICATION
START |
RAINFALL TYPE= 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.EX
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.DV
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.10
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.20
COMPUTE NM HYD 100. 30
COMPUTE NM HYD 100. 40
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.50
COMPUTE NM HYD 100. 60
COMPUTE NM HYD 100. 70
COMPUTE NM HYD 100. 80
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.90
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.00

FINISH

- AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January, 1994

FRCM TO
ID 1D
NO. NO.
- y
- 1
- L
- 1
- - 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1
- 1 -
- 1
- 1

AREA

(SQ MI}

. 00904
. 00922
. 00224
. 00208
. 00071
. 00122
, 00063
. 00061
. 00033
. 00107
. 00033
. 00004

MWy

PEAK
DISCHARGE
(CFS)

- 11.18

.86
.48
.10

.31
.27
. 68
.21
. 69
.09

-

.64

RUNOFF
VOLUME
(AC-FT)

. 333
. 997
. 265
. 252
. 079
.139
.041
. 039
. 021
. 0689
. 021
. 002

MR R MMRRDDDDNDDNDDND

RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =09/01/2000
USER NO.= M GOODWN.IO1

RUNOFF
(INCHES)

. 69030
. 02769
. 21840
. 26926
. 09749
. 12940
. 21400
. 21400
. 21400
. 21400
. 21400
. 08793

TIME TO

PEAK
(HOURS)

OTON U O O O O O I R

. 500
.500
. 500
. 500
. 500
. 500
. 500
. 200
. 500
. 500
. 500
. 500

CFS
PER
ACRE

1.933
4.478

- 4.786

4.868
4.626
4.657
3.251
3.251
3.283
3.227
3.283
3.290

PAGE = 1
NOTATION
TIME= 00
RAING6= 2.650
PER IMP= , 00
PER IMP= 70.00
PER IMP= 85.00
PER IMP= 89.00
PER IMP= 75.49
PER IMP= 78.00
PER IMP= 6.00
PER IMP=  6.00
PER IMP= 6.00
PER IMP= 6.00
PER IMP= 6.00
PER IMP= 8.50



START TIME=0. 0

ok o 3 ok 3 CASA PACIFICA -

AL 100-YEAR 6-HOUR STORM EVENT

Ak k FILE: CASA P.DAT AUG 2000 BY:DLH
& &k & X

RAINFALL TYPE=]1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

| RAIN ONE=2.20 IN RAIN SIX=2.65 IN
RAIN DAY=0.00 IN DT=0.05 HR

t & & & & .

#xkt* EXTSTING CONDITIONS

*tkk* SLOPE=4.0%

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.EX AREA=0.00904 SQ MI
PER A=100 PER B=0 PER C=0 PER D=0

| IP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD | ID=1 CODE=1 |

r & & & & 4 - '

Ak t** DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

#*t** MULTIPLE UNIT RESIDENTIAL (ATTACHED)

2 & & & 5 |

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.DV AREA=0.0092186 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=15 PER C=15 PER D=70
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD | ID=1 CODE=1 ]

& & & & 3 .

*hkkt SUBASIN 1
o o o o R

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.10 AREA=0.00224 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=7.5 PER C=7.5 PER D=85
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

A 3 o o ok

*4*** SUBASIN 2

& 8 & & 3

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.20 AREA=0.(00208 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=5.5 PER C=5.5 PER D=89
P=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

ok ok kot

ttktt SUBASIN 3
% o o o o - - _
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.30 AREA=(0.00071 SQ MI
| .~ PER A=0 PER B=12.5 PER C=12.5 PER D=77
=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1 .
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1 -
r & & & & 4 :

Akt SUBASIN 4
& & & & 2 | |
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.40 AREA=0.00122 SQ MI
| PER A=0 PER B=11 PER C=11 PER D=78
=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1 .
PRINT HYD . ID=1 CODE=1 -
o o o & Ak - .

*k*k** SUBASIN 5
' & & & & 4 | | .
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.50 AREA=0.00063 SQ MI
| PER A=0 PER B=47 PER C=47 PER D=6
=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
1 & & & & 4

*Attt SUBASIN 6
X ok ok & o

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.60 AREA=0.00061 SO MI
PER A=0 PER B=47 PER C=47 PER D=6
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
o & & .

**%4* SUBASIN 7

xAAkA b

COMPUTE NM HYD - ID=1 HYD NO=100.70 AREA=0.000325 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=47 PER C=47 PER D=6
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1




. =
3
-

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
y & & &

*kkAx SUBASIN 8
* % s o o

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.80 AREA=0.001069 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=47 PER C=47 PER D=6
=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1 |
7 3 o ok &

*At*r SUBASIN 9
st o ok o

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.90 AREA=0.000329 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=47 PER C=47 PER D=6
=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1 |
r & & & & 4

Attt BACK YARD PONDING
o ok o

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.00 AREA=0.0000404 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=91.5 PER C=0 PER D=8.5
=(0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
FINISH



m D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA. | PROJECT&S&J@Q_CL__

Consulting Engineers , suBJECT _Hydro S _
P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199 B DLH DATE 2700
(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539 CHECKED______  DATE__
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com SHEET OF

Mu l+iple Unit Residential (attached) D=70 B/C=/5

/‘}C’fe’a.ge ?5788 acres = ,00904 =Y i

Pl hr) = 2.2"

Plbhr)=2.65" F’/Zéfhr) = 320"
G (100 yr - exiat) = /118cfs
Olooyr-dev) = 25.9icts

Back \ervel Foncl ","?ﬁ -~
Q (1o0) =0.0%cfs * .
Voi, (| oo'\,r.),.-"—'-'- ,O02 AF= 87 1 CF

. . _ . iz /.

= .00245 AF = |0O1CF .~

| Fro Def‘l'y L(%
7,3 /éefmm‘nﬁ Wa,// o RoOF DRAINS

(i -

| 06'wseL. Patio
l CM“—*J 2.0

= ¥Y_ Slope.(maxj

/

7. 0 'x25' | o
_ ( Min, back yard pond ara=17¢

* Assomed  vavd uc'k25’/ Pabhp = 8'x12' =bse 85% D
| | d QI,57uB




D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA. . PROJECT _Clsa Fucifica,
' Consulting Engineers = - SUBJECT
P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199 BY- — DLH—.—DATE -Z;&oi

(505) 828-2200 . FAX 797-9539 CHECKED_____  DATE ____
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com - | g - SHEET OF

LOCATION —  SOFT ~AtRes  Sq.Mi

i

i

i

i

I SPAIN S LOWELL 6,503,_500 149.28 0.2332

l PROSPECTORS RDG 3 740,625 85.87 0.1342

I ACAbéM\f SQUARE 1023750 2350 (0,0367
-/’rCﬂAEMV‘ S Csoom) 326,250 7.449 0.0/)! 7

I ACADEMY PLACE Z,ZV0,000 53,72  0.0839

l o 0SO GRANDE (30,000 .U 0.0220

l ACADE—M; DLCwés:r) 8859375 Z20.34 . ' 0,6318 _

i

i

i

i

I

i

i

i

i

CASAPPALIF(CA- 257000 .90  0.0092  [LH'%

15,706,062 360,54 G632
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APPENDIX B

HYDRAULICS

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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7 % 3 ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk 5 o oF o ok o o o b ok o o ok ok sk ok o ok o ok o ok o o o sk o b ok o ok ok ot 3k ok ok ot o o ok ok o Ok A . 7 3k ok o o ok ok o ok ok ok oF ot ot ok ot o 3 ok o b oF 3k ok ok ok b ok ot ok o o o ok 3k 3k oF ok o

* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * * THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* ERRQOR: 01,02 * * 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 * * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *
* RUN DATE 9/ 1/ 0 TIME 14:41:51 * | * (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *
s ok ok ok ok b ok ok ok ok ok ok o Jb ok ok b At st ok s ok ot ok sb ok o ok ot o o b ok o o o b b b A b o b o b ok S bk ok b o ok b sk 3k 3k 3k 3t o o o o 3 ot oF ob b b ok ot ob o b oF ok b ok ok o oF ok o ok o ok o ok ob o oF o oF
| ¢
X X  XXXXXXX & XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
XHXXXXX XXXX X XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X X X
L | X X XXXXXXX — XXXXX XXXXXXX
IS RUN EXECUTED S8/ 1/ O 14:41:51 |
**************#******t*************************t**
HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02
MODIFICATION -
sk ok 9k 9k o 7 b A ok ok ok ok 3t ot b oF b ok o 3k b 3t b ob ok ot ob ob sk b ob o s ot ok o b ot 3k o ok o ok o ok ob A b o oF
71 CASA PACIFICA STREET CAPACITY
T2 | 24'FF W/ MOUNTABLE CURB - CROWN SECTION
73 'A! STREET 1
. Jl ICHECK INQO NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS O WSEL FQO
0 2 0 1 .030 0 0 0 0 | 0
J3 YVARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 68 3
NC .017 L0017 017 . 1 .3
oT 1 15.19 . _ |
X1 1 | 7 0 26.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
GR .33 0 0 1.125 . 0625 2.625 . 2725 13.125 . 0625 23.625
GR 0 25.125 .33 26.250 |
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG xv HL | OLOSS BANK ELEV
QO QLOB QCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VoL TWA LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN EIMIN SSTA
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 1
CCHV= .100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED



1.00 .29 .29 .37 . 00 . 55 .26 .00 . 00 .33

15. 0. 15. 0. 0. 4. 0. 0. 0. .33

.00 .00  4.11 .00 . 000 017 . 000 . 000 .00 .13
. 029885 0. 0. 0. 0 20 8 .00 25.99  26.12
THIS RUN EXECUTED 9/ 1/ 0  14:41:51

o o o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok o gt ot b 2t b 3k ok o sk ok ok o o ok 3k A ok Jb o ok b o o b ok ok o b o b o oF Ok oF Sk A

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02 '

MODIFICATION -~
’ ok 7 ok ok sk ok ok ok b 3 o sk ok 3t ok b ok ok ok o ok ok ok b skt ok sk ok Sk ok b Sk b ok sk ok b ok ok b ks ok b

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST
‘A! STREET

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

"SECNO @00 O CWSEL CRIWS VCH TOPWID FRCH EG

1.000 15.19 .29 .37 4,11 25.99 1,92 .55

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES



J 2 sk ok sk ok ok o 3k ok o ok ok 3k ok ok ok 2 o ok o ok ok o ok b ok ok o St ok o 3 3k b sk 5k o ok ok ok ok o o o o b o ot o o o o o O W ok o s ok oF 3k ok o st o 3 ok ot ob sk o ok ok o ob oF 3 3 b o o of 3k o b ok o o ok o 3k ok Ok

* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS -
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENIER
* ERROR: 01,02 * 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D

* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 85616-4687

* *

RUN DATE 8/ 1/ 0 TIME  14:42:31 (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748
3k A ok o gk ok ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok b ok ok ok ok o ok s ok ok b ok o ok ok ok Sk R ko ok A 3k o 2k ok 2k ok ok ok ok A ok A ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok S o b SOk S ok

¥ % % % %
* % % % %

X X  XXXXXXX — XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
XXXXXXK XXXX X XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X | X X X ,
| X X XXXXXXX  XXXXX XXXKXXX
END OF BANNER | |
THIS RUN EXECUTED 9/ 1/ 0 14:42:31
s ok sk o o o ok 3k ot ot ok 3k 3 ok 3t ot ok ob ok ok ok o ok ok ob oF Jb ok o o ot o ok b ob ok o ok b ob b oF 3k 2 o o W ok Ok St
HEC2? RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989 ]
ERROR CORR - 01,02
MODIFICATION -
s ok s ok ot o st o 3 ok b ok ob o ok ob ot oF o o ob b ob b b ot ot o b o ok ok ob ob o ok o ok ok ok ok b b ok ol b of oF oF oF
71 CASA PACIFICA STREET CAPACITY
T2 24'FF W/ MOUNTABLE CURB NO CROWN 2.0% CROSS SLOPE
T3 'B! STREET
Jl ICHECK  INQ NINV IDIR STRT . METRIC HVINS O WSEL FO
0 2 0 1 029 0 0 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 68 | 3
NC . 017 .017 .017 .1 .3
oT 1 8.29 | |
X1 1 5 0 26.25 0 0 0 0 0 0
GR .33 0 0 1.125 . 0625 2.625 .5125 25.125 . 8425 26.25
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG Hv HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
o, QLOB OCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL . XNCH - XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL  IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 1
CCHV= .100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1,000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED .
1.00 .31 .31 . 39 . 00 .55 .25 .00 . . 00 .33



8, 0. 8. 0. 0. 2, 0. - 0. 0. . 84
.00 .00 3.98 . 00 . 000 . 017 . 000 . 000 . 00 .08
. 028506 0. 0. 0. 0 20 8 .00 14.82 14.90

THIS RUN EXECUTED S8/ 1/ 0 14:42:31
7 o o o o ok ok ok ok ok sk ok o o o o o 3k ot ot 2t ot ok ok ot oF oF of 3k ob 3k ok Fb ok ot o b b ob b 3b b b 3k ok ob ot oF o ot

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02 -

MODIFICATION -
st ok ok sk ok 2k 3k 2k 3 3k ok o ok ok ok 3k 3k oF 3 3t sk ok o ob s ok ok ok b sk ok ok b o ok ok o b b ok b o ok o ok ok ot o o

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST |
'‘B' STREET

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

SECNO o, CWSEL CRIWS VCH TOPWID FRCH EG

1.000 | 8.29 . 31 . 39 3,98 14.82 1.87 .55

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES



1******************************************#*********** W ok 3 o o b 3 ok ob b 3 o 3k ok b ok o ok oF ok ok ob oF st 3k b o ok 3t b ok ob b o ok 3k A o oF
* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS #*
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * * THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* FERROR: 01,02 x * 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 o * * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *

. % RUN DATE e/ 1/ © TIME 15:14:15 . * * (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *

vk ok o o ot o o 3k oF o ok 7 3t o o o 3k o b o 7k 3 ob b ok ob o ob 9 o o oF o b o oF ob b b sk ot b ob ot ok o ok b ob ok oF ot oF o | s b o ok ok ot ok ok o S o g ot o o ok o ok ok ok At ok b ok o A o o ob o 3k o ok Ok o ok & ok A

X X XXXXXXX &~ XXxXX XXXXX
X X X X - X X X
X X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX X XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X | X
X X X X X | X
~ - X X XXXXXXX XXXXX XXXXXXX
THIS RUN EXECUTED 9/ 1/ 0 15:14:15 |
sk b ok ok ok 7 o ok ok ok ok 3 o 3k o ok ob o ob o ok ok ok o ob 3k ok o ot 3k 3 ok o o o ot ok A b ok A ob oF of ok oAb o ob A ok
HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02 |
 MODIFICATION -
o 3t 3 ok b b o ok o ok ob o ok o ok 3 3k ok 2 ok b o ob o o o Jb o ok o o ok ok o 3 A ok ob oF oF 3 b ob o b ok b ok oF b
71 CASA PACIFICA SIDEWALK CULVERT
T2 1' wWIDE, 8" DEEP
T3 100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DESIGN STORM
Jl ICHECK  INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC  HVINS o, WSEL FQ
0 ‘ 2 ", 1 . 020 0 0o ", ", 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
43 1 2 26 4 68 3

NC .017 017 017 .1 3
QT 2 3.2
X1 1 4 0 1.2 0 0 | 0 0 0 0
GR .67 0 0 .10 0. 1.1 .67 1.2 |

SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HYV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
o, QLOB OCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLORB VCH VROB . XNL XNCH XNR WTN EILMIN SSTA
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 1
CCHV= .100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED
1,00 D6 .56 . 66 . 00 .99 .44 . 00 .00 . 67
3. 0. 3. 0. 0. 1. - 0. 0. 0. . 67
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* WATER SURFACE PROFILES *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 *
* FERROR: 01,02 *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 | *
* RUN DATE 9/ 1/ 0 TIME  14:48:30 %*

st 7 7 ok ok ok b sk o ok b o ok o ok ok ok 7 ok sk ok o sk ok 2 ok ok ok o o ok ok ob sk ok sk 5k SE ot o ok ot ok ok b ok ok ok ok o ob o S ok

X X XXXXXXX — XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX X

X X X X

X X X | X X
X X  XXAXXXXX  XXXXX

THIS RUN EXECUTED 8/ 1/ 0 14:48:30
sk ok sk ok s 3k sk ok ok b o b sk ok 3t b ok o ok ok ok ot ok 2k sk ok ok b gk ok ok ok o o ok ok sk ok o Sk ob o ok ok ok ok ok ok o

HECZ2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

MODIFICATION - .
s sk ok o o o g ok ok 36 ok ok o ok ok b 3k o ok ok b o 3 ok 3t ok o ok ok ok ok b ok ok 3k ok ok ok o o o 3 b ok ok b o A ok ok

m1 - CASA PACIFICA SIDEWALK CULVERT
T2 1' WIDE, 8" DEEP
T3 100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DESIGN STORM
J1 ICHECK INO NINV IDIR STRT METRIC  HVINS
0 2 0 1 . 020 0 0
73 VARTABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
43 1 2 26 a 68
NC 017 017 L017 - ) .3
QT 1 3.6
X1 1 4 0 1.2 0 0
GR .67 0 0 10 . 0. 1.1
SECNO DEPTH  CWSEL CRIWS WSELK  EG HYV HL
O OLOB OCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL
TIME VIOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL = IDC ICONT CORAR
*PROF 1
CCHV= . 100 CEHV= . 300
*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED
1.00 . 60 . 60 71 - .00 1.07 47

s sk ok 3 o sk 3 ok ok ok ok 3k ok sk ok 9k ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok o o ok o o ok ok ok o A ok ok ok

* U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS *
* THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D *
* DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *
* (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *

s o ok 7k ok o 3t 2k S ok o ok ok 3k b ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ot o o o o 3 ok ok o ok ok ok Ak K b O

XXX
X X
X
XXXXX XXXXX

X
X
XXXXXXX

Q WSEL FQ

0 0 0 | 0
.67 1.2 |

OLOSS BANK ELEV
TWA LEFT/RIGHT
ELMIN SSTA
TOPWID ENDST

., 00 . 67
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1***************************'*************************** | _ | ***************************************
* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * | | * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * *+ THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* ERROR: 01,02 * * £09 SECOND STREET, SUITE D . *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 * * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *
* RUN DATE 2/ 7/ 0 TIME 13: 5:24 * * (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *
***************#*********************************#**** | | ***************************************

X X  XXXXXXX — XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
XXX XXXX X XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X X X
, X X XXXXXXX & XXXXX 10.0.0.0.0.0°4
END OF BANNER
1 | |
2/ 7/ 0 . 13: 5:24 | ) | PAGE 1
| ' ' THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24
***ﬂ'****************************#***************** '
yEC? RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR ~ 01,02
MODIFICATION - |
*********************************************#****
1 CASA PACIFICA
T2 1.0' WIDE SIDEWALK CULVERT
T3
J1 ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC  HVINS o, WSEL FQ
0 2 0 1 .02 0 | 1, 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 d 68 3
NC 017 . 017 .017 1 .3
OT 2 1.3 2.1
X1 1 4 0 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0
GR .67 0 0 1 0 1 67 1.1

1 .

2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24 PAGE 2
SECNO DEPTH = CWSEL CRIWS WSELK  EG HV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV

. OLOB OCH - OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT

TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA

SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
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_ THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24
ok ok 3t ok ok st e o ok ok ok ok ok ok 2k 5k o ok ok 3 ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok 2k b o ok o ok o ok sk ok ok ok Sk o ok ok ok ok ok ok o

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION - -
e 3k o 7 3 2 3 o 3 3k o ok 2 ok ok A ok o ok ok ok o ok ok o A o o ok ok ok o ok o o ok ok o ok o s o ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok

NOTE~- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

 SECNO o CWSEL CRIWS VCH TOPWID FRCH EG
1.000 1.30 - .33 .39 - 4.17 1.00 1.32 .60
1.000 - 2.10 .45 .53 4.79 1.04 1.30 .81
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24 ~ _' | | PAGE 6

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES



T % ok o ok ok ke ok ok s 3k ok b ok ok ok g o ok S 3 b ok ok b d s o b ok ok ok ok ok ok bk ok ok o 3k o dk ok ok ok ok ot 3 ok o o o o oF

* WATER SURFACE PROFILES

* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988
* ERROR: 01,02

* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989
*

RUN DATE 2/ 8/ 0 TIME 14: 4;: 4
e 3k ok ok o ok ok ok ok o 3 sk ok ok ob o 3k ok o ok 3 ok sk o b 2 ok 7k ok 2 b ok o o o o ok 3k o st ok o ok ok o ok ok o sk ok ok ok ok ob

¥ % ¥ ¥ X

X X XXXXXXX  XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X - X X
X X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX X XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X | X
X X X X b'e X
X X XXXXXXX  XXXXX XXXXXXX
END OF BANNER |
THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ 0 14: 4: 4
st sk o ok 7k ok ob 2 ok o ok o b 3k o o ot 3 3 sk 3k b ok 9k o ok ok o o o o o o b o oF 3t b oF ok ot ok b ok o ok b oF oF oF
HEC?2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02
MODIFICATION -
**************************************************
71 SPAIN AVENUE - STREET CAPACITY CALCULATIONS
T2 50'FF W/ 8" STD CURB SUB-CRITICAL FLOW
T3 100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DESIGN STORM
Jl ICHECK INO NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS 0, WSEL
0 2 1, 1 . 040 0 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 | 1 | 2 26 4 68 3
NC . 017 .017 017 .1 .3
oT 2 57. 145, . | .
x1 1 9 0 70 0 0 - 0 0
GR 0.87 | ", , 67 9.9 0 10 .125 12
GR .125 58 0 60 .67 60.1 0.87 70
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
o, OLOB OCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA
SILOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 1
CCHV= ,100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1.000 | .
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

s o ok 3 3 o o o 3k b b s ok b ot sk o b o ok o ok o 3 o o ot o 3k ok o b o o b o b b

* U,S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
* THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER
* 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D

* DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687

*

(916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748
e 3 b 3 3 3k 3k 3k %k 3 o ok ok ok ok ok b o ok ok b o ok 3 b o ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok 2 ok

> % ¥ &% %

FQ

.585 35



3265 DIVIDED FLOW

- 1.00 .51 .51 . 67 .00 1,11 . 60 .00 .00 .87
57. 0. 57. 0. 0. 9. 0. 0. 0. . 87

. 00 . 00 6.23 .00 . 000 . 017 . 000 . 000 .00 9.92

. 040386 0. 0. 0. 0 14 6 ;00 42.44 60,08

T1l SPAIN AVENUE
T2 4.0% SLOPE

T3
J1l ICHECK . INQ NINV  IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS o, WSEL FQO
0 3 0 1 . 040
J2 NPROF IPLOT PRFVS " XSECV XSECH FN ALLDC IBW CHNIM . ITRACE
2 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SECNO DEPTH ' CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
o, | QLOB OCH OROB ALOB ACH ~ AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN - ELMIN SSTA
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 2
CCHY= 100 CEHV= 300

*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

1.00 .67 . 67 . 96 . 00 1.78 1.10 . 00 . 00 .87
145. 0. 145, 0. 0. - 17. 0. 0. 0. . 87
. 00 . 00 8.43 . 00 . 000 . 017 . 000 . 000 . 00 9.68

. 040406 0. 0. - 0. 0 20 & . 00 50.63 60.32

THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ 0 14: 4: 4
o 3 o 3k o ot 3k b b ok o 3k o ok o oF ok ob ok b 3k ok Yk ok ok o ok ob ot 3k ok o o ob ok ok o o ok ok o ok ob o ok o ok oF ok of
HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR -~ 01,02

MODIFICATION -
ok 3k sk 3k sk o b ok sk ok o ok 2k ok ok ok ok ob b o ok ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok b o sk ok o o ok b sk 3 S 3k ok b ok ot

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS~-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST
100-YEAR / 6~HOUR DE |

SUMMARY PRINTOUT | -

SECNO Q CWSEL CRIWS VCH TOPWID FRCH - EG
1.000 57.00 . 51 . 67 6.23 42.44 2.57 1.11
1.000 145.00 . 67 . 96 8.43 50.63 2.55 1.78

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
m Consulting Engineers g 27__ 00 Iov W

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199 rentt BRAD  BINC H 2

(505) 828-2200

e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

FAX 797-9539 s

TO '
S CASA PACIEICA
ONE STOP
| L"‘ _ ‘L;_ C =“ ¢ / -
- WE ARE SENDING YOU ﬁAttéched O Under separate covervia_______________ ths following ltems:
. [0 Shop drawings C]'Pri'nts O Plans J Samples O Specifications
3 Copy of letter [Q Change order - (O

| comes |  oare | wNo.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

| O For approval
O For your use

[J As requested

{0 For review and comment O

[0 FOR BIDS DUE

REMARKS

(S T}

COPY TO

m

DESCRIPTION
i ¥ =1
| /
O Approved as submitted 0 Resubmit coples for approval
3 Approved as noted O Submit coples for dlstribution
[J Returned for corrections O Return corrected prints
19 _______ 0O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US
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if enclosures are not as noted, kindly notlly us ot ence.
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PROPOSED HEADER CURB
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City of Albuquerque

ALBUQUERQUE

NEW MEXICO E

March 15, 2000

Diane Hoelzer, PE
Mark Goodwin & Associates

P.0O. 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: Casa Pacifica Drainage Report
Engineer’s Stamp dated 2-8-00 (F21/D43)

Dear Ms. Hoelzer,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal dated 2-10-00, the above
referenced site 1s approved for Site Development for Subdivision and Site Development
Plan for Building Permit. Prior to Building Permit or Preliminary Plat approval, a more
comprehensive resubmittal will be required.

If you have any questiohs, you can contact me at 924-3986.

Sincerely, j gi ” Z

Bradley L. Bingham, PE
Hydrology Review Engineer

C: file

- THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica

DRB#: EPC#
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Tract A and B, Casa Pacifica

CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM:  Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA

ADDRESS:  P.O. Box 90606, Albuquerque, NM 87199
(_)WNER: DR Horton Custom Homes
ADDRESS: 8205 Spain, NE Ste.205
ARCHITECT: | Dekker, Perich, Sabatini Ltd.
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Ste. 100
SURVEYOR: ALS
ADDRESS: - 4109 Montgomery NE
CONTACTOR:
ADDRESS:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:
4 VBN

X DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEF_"[:UAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
X GRADING*FLAN

EROSION CONTROL

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
OTHER

1-

EASEMENT VACATION

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES . E G [E
NO
¢ COPY PROVIDED FEB 1 0 2000

A

HYDROLOGY SECTION

DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

ZONE ATLASH#:

: 211 043

WORK ORDER#: i

D:aue lﬁlﬁ(

CONTACT:
PHONE: 828-2200
" CONTACT:  Bob Prewitt
PHONE: 797-4245
 CONTACT: '
PHONE: 761-9700
CONTACT:  Tim Aldrich
PHONE: 884-1990
CONTACT:
PHONE:

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SKETCH PLAT APRROVAL
PRELIMINARY PLAT APRROVAL

X  S.DEV.PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
5.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT

DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
OTHER
RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT

* ‘ ]

DATE SUR MI‘I‘[_I_ED:
BY: '

FEBRUARY 9, 2000

4
4& / RV
DIANE HOELZER. FE.




MARK GOODWIN ( j | E ]
' ' &Z ASSOCIATES

CONSULTING ENGINEERS




DRAINAGE REPORT
" FOR |

Casa Pacifica Townhomes

(Spain and Juan Tabo)

FEBRUARY 2000

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES

L ]
]
' L]
-



TABLE OF CONTENTS

/. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Il DESIGN CRITERIA AND PREVIOUS REPORTS

/1. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS
/V. DEVELOPED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

FIGURE 1: VICINITY MAP
FIGURE 2: FEMA FLOOD PLAIN MAP

EXHIBIT 1: ONSITE SUBASIN BOUNDARY
EXHIBIT 2: OFFSITE SUBASIN BOUNDARIES

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF STREET CAPACITIES
APPENDIX A - HYDROLOGY
CALCULATIONS
AHYMO SUMMARY OUTPUT
- AHYMO DATA INPUT
APPENDIX B - HYDRAULICS

HEC-2 STREET CAPACITY CALCS.
HEC-2 SIDEWALK CULVERT CALCS.

POCKE T : CASA PACIFICA GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES




- I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed Casa Pacifica Townhomes is roughly bounded by Spain Avenue to the north, Juan Tabo to the
east, Oso Grande Subdivision to the west and a nursing home to the south. The site covers approximately
5.90 acres and will be developed into 29 townhome units for a total of 58 residences.

ll. DRAINAGE DESIGN CRITERIA AND PREVIOUS REPORTS

The design criteria used in this report was in accordance with Section 22.2 Hydrology of the Development
Process Manual, Volume 2, Design Criteria, January 1993 edition. The 100-year 6-hour storm event was
analyzed to determine street capacities and sizing sidewalk culverts and back yard retention pond areas using
P(1 hr) = 2.20", P(6 hr)=2.65". The onsite subasin Land Treatment values were determined according to the

estimated pervious and impervious areas for each subasin. Hydrology calculations are provided in Appendix
A.

lll. EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

The natural topographic relief of the land is in a north west direction at an approximate slope of 4.0 percent.
Under “existing conditions” the 100 year peak discharge is 11.2 cfs and discharges into Spain Avenue.

IV. DEVELOPED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS

The 100 year “developed conditions” peak discharge from the site is 25.9 cfs. All runoff from the site with the
exception of the landscape areas in a majority of the backyards will be conveyed and discharged to Spain
Avenue. A portion of the runoff will be conveyed as street flow to Spain Avenue at the northwest corner of
the site. The remaining runoff will be conveyed to Spain Avenue through sidewalk culverts at four additional
locations. (See Appendix B for HEC-2 sidewalk culvert capacities calculations.) All backyards (lots 7-11, 12-
16, 23-29) that face east and south will utilize retention ponds for runoff from the backyard landscape areas
only. All roofs throughout the subdivision will drain towards the intemnal streets. Backyard runoff from lots 17-
22 will drain to the open space walkway area and be conveyed to the sidewalk culvert to Spain Avenue via
a swale. Backyard runoff from lots 1-6 will drain into a concrete channel located just east of the site’s west

property line and then conveyed north to Spain Avenue through a sidewalk culvert. See grading and drainage
plan for details. ’

The drainage basins draining into Spain Avenue from Tramway to Eubank were field investigated and are
shown in Exhibit 2. Of the tofal subasin areas draining to Spain Avenue, Casa Pacifica comprises
approximately 1.64 percent of the total acreage and appears to be the last remaining parcel in the area to be
developed. Most if not all of the runoff on Spain Avenue east of Vista Bonita is intercepted by three 12'long
traverse inlets located on each side of Spain Avenue. Downstream of these inlets are four more 12’ long
traverse inlets on the south side of Spain Avenue just east of Morris Street. Finally downstream from Morris,
there is a Double Type ‘A’ inlet on the north side and a series of 10 Type ‘C’ inlets on the south side of Spain

Avenue just east of Eubank Blvd. Eubank Blvd. creates an east-west waterblock.

Spain Avenue in the vicinity of the profect site is approximately 50' FF and at an approximate slope of 4.0
percent has capacity to convey 145 cfs at a depth of 0.67". Since this is an infill site, storm sewer
infrastructure is in place traversing Spain at Eubank, Momis and Vista Bonita and the project site is less than
two percent of the drainage area shown in Exhibit 2, the addition of 21.7 cfs during the 100 year storm should
not have a significant impact in Spain.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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CASA PACIFICA
TOWN HOME PROJECT

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF STREET CAPACITIES

- CROWN/
LocaToN | chee | e | cross | SLOTE m ) ﬂ
- " | SLOPE i '
A STREET wre | 24 | o Joo | 134 | o2 | o2

womeer [ wms | % [woizw [s0 | s | om | os
— T 1 1 [ T T T —

MTB = Mountable Curb
STD = Standard Curb

Apacifica\st cap.tb/
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SUMMARY OUTPUT

AHYMO SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO194) - AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January, 1994 RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =02/07/2000
INPUT FILE = CASA P.DAT ~ - USER NO.= M GOODWN.I(01

FROM TO PEAK RUNOFF TIME TO CFS PAGE = 1
HYDROGRAPH ID ID AREA DISCHARGE . VOLUME RUNOFF PEAK PER

COMMAND IDENTIFICATION NO. NO. - (SQ MT) (CFS) (AC-FT) (INCHES) (HOURS) ACRE NOTATION
START ' TIME= .00
RAINFALL TYPE= 1 - RAING= 2,650
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.EX ~ 1 . 00904 11.18 . 333 . 69030 1.500 1.933 PER IMP= .00
COMPUTE NM HYD i00.pv - 1 . 00904 25.91 ., 978 2.02769 1.500 4.478 PER IMP= 70,00
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.00 - 1 .00004, | .09 . 002 1.08793 1.500 3.290 PER = 8.50
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.10 - 1 , 00224 6.86 .265 2.21840 1.500 4.786 PER = §85.00
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.20 - 1 . 00208 6.48 . 252 2.26926 1.500 4.868 PER IMP= 89.00
COMPUTE NM HYD -~ 100.30 - 1 . 00071 2.10 .079 2,09749 1.500 4.626 PER IMP= 75.49
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.40 - 1 . 00122 3.64 .139 2.12940 1.500  4.657 PER IMP= 78,00
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.56 - 1 . 00063 1.30 , 041 1.20610 1.500 3.236 PER IMP= 5,38
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.60 -~ 1 . 00061 1.27 . 040 1.22290 1.500 3.262 PER IMP= 6.70
FINISH

DATA INPUT

START TIME=Q. O

ok o o o o CASA PACIFICA

sk 3k ok % ok 100-YEAR 6-HOUR STORM EVENT

sk 3t ok 3 o FILE: CASA P.DAT JAN 2000 BY:DLH

w oF o o .

RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0,0 IN
RAIN ONE=2.20 IN RAIN SIX=2.65 IN
RAIN DAY=0.00 IN DT=0.05 HR

o 3 % ¥ *

kst EXTSTING CONDITIONS

dkkkk STOPE=d, 0%

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.EX AREA=0.00904 SO MI

| PER A=100 PER B=0 PER C=0 PER D=0 | TOTA L

TP=0, 1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

st o o o

*%%k* DEVELOPED CONDITIONS

A%kt MULTIPLE UNIT RESIDENTIAIL (ATTACHED)

o 3 o

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.DV AREA=(0, 008904 SQ MI
ToTAL

PER A=(Q PER B=15 PER C=15 PER D=70
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
w3k ok o ok

*kAkt BACK YARD PONDING
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Casa Pacifica - Hydrology calculations

TOTAL

FAPACIFICAWHYDRCALC.

LAND TR. LAND TR.
B/C

257,000

62,417 0226 7

N

57,861 6575

Ilnllll BE

19,827 4540 77

7,568 - 7568 78

LAND TR.D

17,665 47.3

1152

17,103 47.65

6.7

IlIIIHHII 3

TBL

- 0.

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES

TOTAL
AREA
sq.H.

0.00922

0.00224

0.00208

0.00071

0.00122

0.00063

0.00061



_ ﬂ+’q I A/ ed
=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1 > M :tt 56,(, I(.)/G V(i_}

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=]
s A ok o

#*#k%#* SUBASIN 1
o ok ok ok o

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.10 AREA=(Q,L 00224 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=7.5 PER C=7.5 PER D=85

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

s s o S
COMPUTE NM HYD

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

s ok o o sk

*kkkk* SUBASIN 2 -

o 3k o o ok \
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.20 AREA=(Q.00208 SQ MI

PER A=0 PER B=5.5 PER C=5,5 PER D=89
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
ok ok ok ok

*Akkt SUBASIN 3
ok ok 3 ok

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.30 AREA=0.00071 SO MI - .
PER A=0 PER B=12.5 PER C=12.5 PER D=77 '
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=l]
3 ok o o

*k%k% SUBASIN 4
ot o o ok

COMPUTIE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.40 AREA=(0,00122 SQ MI
PER A=(Q PER B=ll PER C=11 PER D=78
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

s ot ok ot ok

**k%* SUBASIN 5
sk o & & ¥ -

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.50 AREA=0.00063 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=47.5 PER C=47.5 PER D=5,4
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1
#* 2 ok ok

*k%kt%* SUBASIN 6
o o o o &

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.60 AREA=0.00061 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B={46.65 PER C=x46.65 PER D=6.7

| TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

FINISH



Consulting Engineers SUBJECT. Hudrol <
P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199 BY ___ DLH DATE [=27-00

(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539 CHECKED_____ _ DATE
e-mail; dmg@swcp.com SHEET OF

Cm D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA. PROJECTM&»&_

Mo [Hiple Unit Residential (attached) D=70 B)¢ =/5
ﬁc:*e‘age =5.788 acres = ,0099% Sg mi

Fllhr) = 2.2° .
Plbhr)=2.65"  Pl24hr) = 320"
A looyr-exst) = /118efs
Olooyr-dev) = 2s.91cfs

Back Verrel o Nnel a‘nﬁ N
QI1o0) =0.0%fs *
Vol (xoo\,n) =.002 AF= 87 |cF

Viooay = Vew +Ap (( F25F20) = ppozAF + 0022 (511 -2.45
) Iz

= D02YS AF = |07 CF

Frope rty (ne,
/é * ROOF DRAINS

Cﬂnmﬁ Wal] L

@ 0.6 WsEL". Pato
CJ}M?UM) 2.0,
‘JO 0\

‘;( 'i—' ®_ 61 Slo pa(max>

\",
QO‘“‘ "\ — 7. 0_'): 25’ |
2 N  Min, back yad pond area=174.)
. e\
Qo 3 \i LB ‘

¥ Assume d \/avd 45"@ Foho = 6”:4!2'-‘-‘-51(054: 85% D

Arec— =. 000040l 59,m1. AL.5%. B




D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA. PROJECTM___
Consulting Engineers SUBJECT ____
P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE. NM 87199 BY - DLW DATE 2-§-00
(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539 CHECKED______ DATE
e-mail: dmg@SWCp.Com SHEET OF
\ D —
LOCATION SOFT ~AcRes  Sq.mi

SPAINS LOWELL 6,502,500 ]49.28 0,2332
PROSPECDRS RDG 3 740,425 85.87 0.1342
FlCAbENV SQUARE 023, 750 2350 00,0367
ACABEMY SQ (souoTh) 326,250 749  o0.017

" ACADEMY PUACE 2340000 SZ72  6.0839
0SO 6RANDE 630,000 |d.Ub (.0220
ACADEMY PLweer) 8852375 20.34  0.0318
CASAPPUFICA  Z57000 5.90 0.0092  [|.LN°%%

15,706,062. 3054 5633
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J % ok ok ok ot 5k ok 3 o sk 3k o o oF 3 o o o o ot ok ok 3k ot b ok ok o o o b ok o o o b ok 3 Ob O b o o o oF o 3 b o oF o o ok o W ok ok 3 2k o 3 o o o o o ok o 3 o o o o ok o o 3 oF o o o o ok ok o ob b o ok o o OF b
* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * * THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* FERROR: 01,02 s * 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 19889 s * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *
* RUN DATE 2/ 7/ 0 TIME @ 13: 5:24 * ¥ (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *
o 3 ok 3 ok ok b 3k 3k ok o s olr o o ok o o o o ok 3k o ok b gk ok o ot o s ok ok ok ok o s ok ok ot ok o o ok ok o ot ok ok 3k ok o o b - o ok o ok 3 oF o 3k 3 ob o o 3b o ok o ob o b oF 3 oF oF o o o ok ok o ok of b ok of o oF o oF

X X XXXXXXX @ XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X | X X
X X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX X XXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X XHXXXXX  XXRXX 6.0.6.0'0 ¢4
END OF BANNER
1 |
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24 PAGE 1
THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24
3t 3 oF 3k 3 ob ot ok 3k 7k ok ok o ot 3k ob o ok oF 3k 3k o b 3k ok 3k o oF b 3k o o b o ok ok o o o ot o 3b 3 3 oF oF 3 o o |

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION -

A 44 32 S 2 R 2 S 3SR 2 LSRR RS T E LSS L EE YL R T
71 CASA PACIFICA
T2 1.0' WIDE SIDEWALK CULVERT
T3
J1l ICHECK INO NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS o WSEL O
0 2 0 1 .02 0 0 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 68 3
NC .017 .017 .017 .1 .3
oT 2 1.3 2.1
X1 1 4 0 1.1 0 0 0 0 0 0
GR .67 0 0 .1 0 1. 67 1.1

1 .

2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24 | PAGE 2
SECNQ DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG BV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV

e, QLOB QCH - OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT

TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA

SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
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-

*PROF 1

CCHV= . 100 CEHV= .300
*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

1.00 .33 .33 . 39 . 00 . 60 27 . 00 .00 .67
1. 0. 1. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. .67
.00 .00 4.17 . 00 . 000 .017 . 000 . 000 . 00 .05
.019633 0. 0. 0. 0 8 3 .00 1.00 1.05
0
1
2/ 7/ 0O 13: 5:24 PAGE 3
71 |
T2 1.0' WIDE
T3
J1l ICHECK INQ NINVYV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS Q WSEL FQ
0 3 : 0 1 .02
J2 NPROF IPLOT PRFVS XSECV XSECH FN ALLDC IBW CHNIM ITRACE
2 0 -1 0 0 0 0 o 0 0
1
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24 * PAGE 4
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HY HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
Q QLOB QCH QROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA LEFT/RIGHT
TIME V59OB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WI'N EIMIN SSTA
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL LDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 2
CCHV= . 100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

1.00 .45 .45 ., 53 . 00 . 81 .36 . 00 . 00 . 67
2. 0. 2, 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. .67
.00 . 00 4.789 . 00 . 000 .017 . 000 . 000 . 00 .03
. 018942 0. 0. 0. 0 14 S . 00 1.04 1.07

O

2/ 7/ 0 i13: 5:24 PAGE 2



THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24

s 3k ok b ok ok b sk ok ok ok sk ok sk 3k ok sk o 3k ok 5k b ok ok s 3k o sk ok ok o ok ok ok o st o ok o ok ok ok ok 3 b ok ok o ok ok
HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR - (01,02

MODIFICATION -
o ok o ok ok o sk ok sk b ok ok A T ok ok 3k ok o o sk ok ok ok 5 ok ok b 5 ok 3k o S o ok o ok ok ok ok o ok o o o o o ok ok b

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

SECNO Q CWSEL CRIWS VCH T'OPWID FRCH - EG
1.000 1,30 . 33 .39 4.17 1.00 1.32 . 60
l1.000 2,10 .45 .53 4.79 1.04 1.30 . 81
1 "
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:24 PAGE ]

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES



L]
L
4 ] ¥

1**##********#***:ht:I'*#*****#******#******************** ' o o ok o ok o 3 ok b o ok o ok o b ok b o ok 3k 3 o ok 3F o 3k o o 3F b o o oF of oF oF oF oF
* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * * THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* ERROR: 01,02 * * 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D &
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 * * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *
* RUN DATE 2/ 7/ 0 TIME 13: 5:39 * * (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *
o o 3 3k 2 o o 3 o ok 3k 3 o ok b o 3k 3k ot ob o b ok o ok ok ok 3 ot 3 o o o o ob ok o o o o o b ok of ob Jb o ot ok oF ob o ok 3 22 R 2 3 d i d i d R i d d i ddd d i g i A AR A
X X XXXXXXX ~— XXHXX XXXXX
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
XXAXXXX XXXX X XXXXX XXX
X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X XXXXAXX  XXXXX XXXXXXX
END OF BANNER
1
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:39 | PAGE 1
| THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 7/ 0 13; 5:39
s ol o ook ok ok ol o ok o ol ot o b o o o o ok 3 b b o b o b ok ok o o b o o o o ok b ok o o ob o o ok o 3k P
HECZ2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR -~ 01,02
MODIFICATION -
S ook ok ok dbr g ok ok ok ok ok Jb o o o o ok o 3 o o b b b o o o o o ok o b o ok o b b ok ot b o b o o ok o o b
71 CASA PACIFICA
T2 2.0' WIDE SIDEWALK CULVERT
T3
J1l ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS Q WSEL FQO
0 2 0 S .02 0 0 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 68 3
NC .017 . 017 . 017 .1 .3
OT 1 3.6
X1 1 4 0 2,1 0 0 0 0 0 0
GR .67 0 0 1 0 2, . 67 2.1
1 .
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:39 PAGE 2
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELXK EG HV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
Q QLOB QCH ORCB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA

SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST



*PROF 1

CCHV= .100 CEHV= . 300
*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

1.00 . 36 . 36 .47 . 00 .77
4. 0. 4. 0. 0. 1.
. 00 .00 5.13 . 00 . 000 . 017
. 019954 0. 0. 0. 0 11
0
1
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:39

A 7 o ok 3k ok ok o ok 3 ok 3k b b ok ok ok o 3k o s st sk ok 3k ok ok ok 3k 3k b o o ok ok ok ok s o ok ok ok 3k ok A ok ok o ok ok
HECZ2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION -
b ok b g ok ok sk sk b ok o ok b ok ok o o ok o o o ok o ok o ok ok o st ok ok o s ok ok ok 3 b ok o ok ok ok o ok o ok ok ok ok

.4
0
. 00

1
0
5

. 00
0.

. 000

. 00

. 00

.00
. 01

0

.67
. 67
. 05

2,05

THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 7/ 0

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST

SUMMARY PRINTOQUT

SECNO Q CWSEL CRIWS VCH

1.000 3.60 . 36 .47 5.13
1
2/ 7/ 0 13: 5:39

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES

TOPWID

2.01

FRCH

1.53

EG

. 77

PAGE

13: 5:39

PAGE



_1_****************************#*******t****#************ a3 3t ok 3 o ok ok 3 ok o ok ok ob o 3k 3k o sk o o o 3t ok o o ot ob o o oF oF o ob oF oF o o o
* WATER SURFACE PROFILES * * U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 * * THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER *
* ERROR: 01,02 * * 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 * * DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687 *

) * RUN DATE 2/ 8/ 0 TIME @ 8:11:37 * * (916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748 *
s ok sk b o ok 3k 3 3 ob ob ok o o o o o b o o oF o b ok ob ok oF o ob oF 2k 3 of o o o oF o ok o 3 o 3t 3F 3k b 2k ok oF oF ok o o ok o 3t 3k ok ok o ok sk o ok ob ok o o o 3k o o ok o o o o ob o o o o oF o oF 3 o o ot ob ok o b
X X XXXXXXX — XXXXX XXHXXX
X X X X X X X
X X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX X XXXXX — XXXRX
X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X XOIXXXXX — XXXXX XXXXKXK

END OF BANNER
THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ 0 8:11:37
o ok o sk ot o o ok oF o oF 3b 3t o b o 3 o o b o o ok ob of o o ob o ok o ok o o 3t ot ob 3k sk ok ot o ob o o oF ok oF 3 oF

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR -~ 01,02

MODIFICATION -
o 3 3 o b oF 3 3 % o o b b 3k 3 o o ok o ok ok o 3b 3k ob ok o o o 3k ot o o o 3k o o 3 ok At ok ok o ob ok ob 3t o o oF
71 CASA PACIFICA STREET CAPACITY
T2 24'FF W/ MOUNTABLE CURB - CROWN SECTION
T3 'A' STREET
Jl ICHECK  INQ NINV  IDIR STRT METRIC  HVINS o, WSEL FQ

0 2 0 1 , 030 0 0 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 . 68 3

NC 017 017 ., 017 .1 .3
OT 1 13.4 |
x1 1 7 0 26.250 0 0 0 0 0 0
GR .33 0 0 1.125 . 0625 2.625 . 2725 13.125 . 0625 23.625
GR 0 25.125 .33 26.250 .

SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS  WSELK  EG HV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
o, OLOB OCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VIOB VCH VROB XNI, XNCH XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA
SLOPE  XLOBL  XLCH XLOBR  ITRIAL IDC ICONT  CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 1
CCHV= - . 100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1.000
2086 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED
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J % ok ok ok 3k A Aok o ok ok ok ok s o st e o o e ok 3k 3k ok ok ok ok 3t ok o 3 o 3 3 ok 3t ok o b ok ok 3k ob o o o o ok o o oF ok o

* WATER SURFACE PROFILES
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988
* ERROR: 01,02

* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989
W

RUN DATE 2/ 8/ 0 TIME 8:27: 9
e o sk b ok ok ok o s 3k 2 ok ok ok sk ok ok b ok b o ok o o ok ok ok oF o o b ok s 3k o s o ok ok ok o b ok ok ok sk o oF b ok o ok ok 4

¥ % % % %

X X XXXXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX X
X X X X
X X X X X
X X XXXXXXX XXXXX

END OF BANNER

THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ O 8:27: 8

sk 3 3k 3k o o ob o ob 3k 3k ob 3k ok o 3F o 3 o 3k 3t oF ot o o 3 3k o o ok o o ob 3 ob Ok o oF o oF ok ot o o 3k ok o ob oF O
HECZ2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION -
% 3 3 sk e s o ok 3k o sk ok o ok ok ok o ok 3k ok ok ok o ok ok 3k 3 ok sk oF b sk o ok ok o o ot o ok b o o ok o ok o o o ok

71 CASA PACIFICA STREET CAPACITY |

T2 24 'FF W/ MOUNTABLE CURB NO CROWN 2.0% CROSS SLOPE

T3 'B! STREET

Jl ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR SIRT METRIC HVINS

0 2 0 1 . 030 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4

NC . 017 . 017 . 017 i | .3

QT 1 6.5

X1 1 4 0 25.125 0 0

GR .33 0 0 1.125 . 0625 2.625
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HV HL
Q QLOB QCH QROEB ALOB ACH AROB VOL
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WIN
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR

*PROF 1

CCHV= . 100 CEHV= . 300

*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

Q

68

0
5125

OLOSS

THA LEFT/RIGHT .

ELMIN
TOPWID

WSEL

0
25,125

BANK ELEV

SSTA
ENDST

b ok o o o 2k ok b o ok o o ok oF o 3 o o 3t o o o o 3 o 3b o o o o o b o o b o ok ob ob

* U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

* THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENIER
* 609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D

* PDAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687

*

(916) 756-1104, (916) 551-1748
st b b 3k ok o 3k sk ot ok ok ok ot ok ok 3t 3 ok 3k 3k o ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok sk ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok o o

* % ¥ % ¥



a
. L
L
]
.
]

1.00 .28 .28 .35 .00 .51 .23 .00 .00 .33

7. 0. 6. 0. 0. 2. 0. 0. 0. .51

.00 .00 3.81 . 00 . 000 . 017 . 000 . 000 .00 .17

. 029797 0. 0. 0. 0 20 8 .00 13.39 13.586
THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ 0 8:27: 9

sk o o sk 3 3k 3k ok o ok ok 3k 3k 3k 3 ok ok ok ok 2 o ok ob ok ok ok ok o sk o 3t 3k 3t o 3k ot 3 3t ok ok o o ok o 3 ok o oF oF

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 868 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION - .
e 3 3 sk sk o ok ok o o b ok b 3t 3k b ok ok b 3k 3k ok ok ok ok sk 3k ok ok 3 ok ok ok 3k ok ok ok ok ok 3 o ok ok ok ok ok ok ok o

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST
'B' STREET

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

SECNO O CWSEL CRIWS VCH TOPWID FRCH EG
1.000 §.50 .28 .35 3. 81 13.39 1.88 .51
1 |
2/ 8/ 0 §:27: 9 PAGE 4

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES



1 vk s sk 3k 3k 3 sk o 3k 3k ok ok ok ok 3k 3k ok ok ok Sk ok ok s kb S o o A ok gk ok b ok o o ok ok ok o 3k sk 3 3k 3k ok ok o o 3k 3 ok b o

* WATER SURFACE PROFILES

* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988
* FERROR: 01,02

* UPDATED: 4 APRIL

* RUN DATE 2/ 8/ 0

19889

TIME 14: 4: 4

* % % % %

¥ 3k ot ok o o ok ot o o 3k ok o ok o o 3k ok 3b 3k 3k ot ok b o ob ok o o 3 3 3F ot 3t 3t ab o 3t ok ob 3k ok oF oF oF o ok ob ok o oF OF b

*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED

X X XXXXXXX XXX XXXXX
X X X X X | X X
X X X X X
XXXXXXKX XXXX X XXXXX X0
X X X X X
X X X X X X
X X O000XXX XXX XXXXXXX
END OF BANNER
THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ 0 14: 4: 4
kbbbt kbbb bbbk bbbk b Ak sk sk bk o 4
HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02
MODIFICATION -
sk o 3k 3k ok ok ok o ok o ok ok o ok o b 3 ok o b ok o o b b o ok o b o o o 3k o oF oF o 3 o o o oF oF o o O ok ok o o
T1 SPAIN AVENUE - STREET CAPACITY CALCULATIONS
T2 50'FF W/ 8" STD CURB SUB-CRITICAL FLOW
T3 100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DESIGN STORM
J1l ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS Q WSEL
0 2 o0 1 .040 0 0 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 68 3
NC .017 .017 017 i | .3
oT 2 57. - 148. |
X2 1 9 0 70 0 0 0 0
GR 0.87 0 . 67 9.9 0 10 125 12
GR 125 58 0 60 .67 60.1 0.87 70
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HV HL OLOSS BANK ELEV
Q QLOB QCH QROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL TWA LEFT/RIGHT
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN ELMIN SSTA
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOEBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR TOPWID ENDST
*PROF 1
CCHV= .100 CERV= . 300

o 3k 3t 3k o ot o o ok o o ok ok Ak o 3k 3k ot ok o o ok o o o ok o o o o o o o o o o ok oF o

* U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

* THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER
* £09 SECOND STREET, SUITE D

* DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687

W

(916) 756-1104, (8916) 551-1748
sk 3k o sk o o ok sk o ok o ok ok o 3k 3k ok ok o sk 3k ok ok ok 3k ok ok 3k ok o ok sk ok sk ok 3k ok ok ok

X % % % %

. 585 35



[ ]

3265 DIVIDED FLOW

1.00 .51 .51 . 67 . 00 1.11 . 60 . 00
57. 0. 57. 0. 0. 9. Q. 0.
. 00 .00 6.23 . 00 - . 000 . 017 . 000 . 000
. 040386 0. 0. 0. 0 14 6 . 00
T1 SPAIN AVENUE
T2 4.0% SLOPE
T3
Jl ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS
0 3 0 1 . 040
-~ J2 NPROF IPLOT PRFVS XSECV XSECH ALLDC
2 0 -1 0 0 0
SECNO DEPTH ' CWSEL CRIWS WSELX EG HV HL
Q QLOB QCH " QROB ALOB ACH AROB VOIL
TIME VLOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR WIN
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOER ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR
*PROF 2
CCHV= . 100 CEHV= . 300
*SECNO 1.000
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED
1.00 .67 .67 .96 .00 1.78 1.10 .00
145, 0. 145. 0. 0. 17. 0. 0.
. 00 .00 8.43 . 00 . 000 . 017 . 000 . 000
. 040406 0. 0. 0. 0 20 6 . 00
THIS RUN EXECUTED 2/ 8/ 0 14: 4: 4

s ok ok 3k 3k ok sk ok ok ok o ok A 3 o 3k o 2 3k o o ok sk b o ok ok sk ok ok 3k 3k 3 ok o o ok 3k o sk o s ok o ot ok o ok ok ok
HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989

ERROR CORR ~ 01,02
MODIFICATION -

sk o o ok 3 ok s 3 ok 3k ok b 3t o 3k o ok ok ok o b o 3k sk o 3k ot ok o ok b o 3k ot 3t 3 3k ok ok ok 2t ok ok o o 3F o oF ok %

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST

100~YEAR / 6-HOUR DE
SUMMARY PRINTOUT
SECNO Q

1.000 57.00
1.000 145.00

CWSEL

.51
.67

CRIWS

., 67
.96

SUMMARY OF ERRORS AND SPECIAL NOTES

VCH

6.23

8.43

TOPWID

42. 44
50.63

FRCH

2.57
2.55

Q

IBW

. 00 .87
0. .87
. 00 9.92
42.44 60.08
WSEL
CHNIM
0 0
OLOSS BANK ELEV
TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
ELMIN SSTA
TOPWID ENDST
.00 .87
0. . 87
.00 9.68
50. 63 60.32

ITRACE



City of Albuquerque

ERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103
ALBUQUERQUE | P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQU
- N

_MEXICO Planning Department -

Transportation Development Services Section
)

April 10, 2003

R.P. Bohannan, P.E.
4400 Alameda NE, Suite B
Albuquerque, NM 87113

Re:  Certification Submittal for Final Building Certificate of Occupancy for
Casa Pacifica Condo's(Bldg's 1,2,3,4,8,9,10,11), [F-21 / D43]
10900 Spain Rd NE
Engineer's Stamp Dated 04/09/03

Dear Mr. Bohannan:

The TCL / Letter of Certification submitted on April 9, 2003 is sufficient for acceptance by

this office for final Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.). Notification has been made to the
Building and Safety Section.

N
-

Sincerely, \
/"'f? 4 v f
X ; '-y“f >0 ; "y _r;
! 9 L ’
/L7 ﬂ -

-
.-
-

Nilo E. Sﬁgado-Fernandez, P.E.
Senior Traffic Engineer

Development and Building Services
Planning Department

c. Engineer

Eyd.ro.logm
CO Clerk

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

(REV. 1_ 01)
(/28)03 G

PROJECT TITLE: Casa Pacifica Condominiums ZONE MAP /DRG. FILE#: F-21/D43

DRB #: 1000534 EPC#: Z2-99-77 WORK ORDER # CPN 655081

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Casa Pacifica Condominiums

CITY ADDRESS: - 10800 Spain Road NE

ENGINEERING FIRM: Goodwin & Associates CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606 PHONE: 828-2200
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM - ZIP CODE; 87199

OWNER: D. R. Horton, Inc. CONTACT: R. P. Bohannan, PE
ADDRESS: 4400 Alameda NE, Suite B ' PHONE: 797-4245
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87113

ARCHITECT: Dekker Perich Sabatini CONTACT: Ron Witherspoon, AlA
ADDRESS: 6801 Jefferson NE, Suite 100 PHONE: 761-9700
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM , ZIP CODE: 87109

SURVEYOR: Clint Sherrill & Associates “ CONTACT: Mark Sherrill
ADDRESS: 730 San Mateo Blvd SE PHONE: 256-7364
CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87108

CONTRACTOR: Hydro Systems, Inc. CONTACT: Mike Smith
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 92195 PHONE: 344-3840
CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM Z\P CODE: 87199

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: | | CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN | S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

______TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TLC) ~_____BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

X _ENGINEER'S__CERTIFICATION"(TCL) X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION "-‘"l: -i, *' i E"T; E R CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
OTHER . T\ || GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
| | |1l PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

WORK ORDER APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY) Permanent CO for
Buildings 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, and 11

APR 09 2003 1=/

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTERNfRDE LOGY SECTION

YES
NO
COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED: ‘;{/ 4/ o5 BY: W /ciéf——%m |

R. P. Bohannan, PE




D' RHORTON

HOMES

April 9, 2003

Richard Dourte, PE

Transportation Development Division
Development Services

City of Albuquerque

600 2" Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums — Spain & Juan Tabo NE
City Project No. 1000534
Transportation Certification for All Remaining Units:
Building 1 (Street Addresses 5259, 5263, and 5267 Molokai Street NE)
Building 2 (Street Addresses 5247, 5251, and 5255 Molokai Street NE)
Building 3 (Street Addresses 5235, 5239, and 5243 Molokai Street NE)
Building 4 (Street Addresses 5223, 5227, and 5231 Molokai Street NE)
Building 8 (Street Addresses 5260, 5264, and 5268 Molokai Street NE)
Building 9 (Street Addresses 5248, 5252, and 5256 Molokai Street NE)
Building 10 (Street Addresses 5236, 5240, and 5244 Molokai Street NE)
Building 11 (Street Addresses 5224, 5228, and 5232 Molokai Street NE)

Dear Mr. Dourte:

| hereby certify that all of the traffic improvements required for the Casa Pacifica
development have been completed as indicated on the attached plan except for the
sidewalk improvements for the units referenced above. These remaining sidewalk
improvements will be constructed as the units are completed as a part of the building
inspection process. Please release the units with the referenced addresses for
permanent certificates of occupancy.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you

for your assistance.

Sincerely,

R. P. Bohannan, PE
Land Development Manager

Copy: Ron Witherspoon, Dekker/Perich/Sabatini

Enclosure I C Q#tgp

4400 Alameda NE, Suite B 4 4 7L %

Albuquerque, NM 87113 4' ;1 M
(505) 797-4245 Fax (505) 797-9881 4//‘9 03




APR-10-03  01:16PM  FROM=D.R. HORTON 160567878881 T=-501 P.o02/002 F-117
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April 10, 2003

Richard Dourte, PE

Transportation Development Division
Development Services

City of Albuguerque

800 2™ Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Casa Pacifica Condominiums — Spain & Juan Tabo NE

City Project No, 1000534

Transportation Certification for All Remaining Units:

Building 1 (Street Addresses 5259, 5263, and 5267 Molokai Street NE)
Building 2 (Street Addresses 5247, 5251, and 5255 Molokai Street NE)
Building 3 (Street Addresses 5235, 5239, and 5243 Molokai Street NE)
Building 4 (Street Addresses 5223, 5227, and 5231 Molokai Street NE)
Building 8 (Street Addresses 5260, 5264, and 5268 Molokai Street NE)

Building 9 (Street Addresses 5248, 5252, and 5256 Molokai Street NE)
Building 10 (Street Addresses 5236, 5240, and 5244 Molokai Street NE)

Building 11 (Street Addresses 5224, 5228, and 5232 Molokai Street NE)

Dear Mr. Dourte:

| hereby certify that all of the traffic improvements required for the Casa Pacifica
development have been completed in substantial compliance with the attached plan
except for the sidewalk improvements for the units referenced above. These remaining

sidewalk improvements will be constructed as the units are completed as a part of the
building inspection process. Please release the units with the referenced addresses for

permanent certificates of occupancy.

Please call me if you have any questions or need any additional information. Thank you
for your assistance.

Sincerely,

75 e

R. P. Bohannan, PE
Land Development Manager

Copy: Ron Witherspoon, Dekker/Perich/Sabatini
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